(Adjusted Sale of Vacation Ownership Products Net of Expenses) - 12 Weeks Ended June 19, 2015 and June 20, 2014   A-12

North America Contract Sales to Sale of Vacation Ownership Products and Adjusted Development Margin
(Adjusted Sale of Vacation Ownership Products Net of Expenses) - 24 Weeks Ended June 19, 2015 and June 20, 2014   A-13

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA - 12 Weeks and 24 Weeks Ended June 19, 2015 and June 20, 2014   A-14

2015 Outlook - Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted Earnings Per Share - Diluted, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted Development Margin   A-15

2015 Outlook - Adjusted Free Cash Flow and Normalized Adjusted Free Cash Flow   A-16

Non-GAAP Financial Measures   A-17

Consolidated Balance Sheets   A-20

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows   A-21

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
12 Weeks Ended June 19, 2015 and June 20, 2014

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

   As Reported   As Adjusted   As Reported   As Adjusted
   12 Weeks Ended  Certain   12 Weeks Ended  12 Weeks Ended  Certain   12 Weeks Ended
   June 19, 2015   Items   June 19, 2015   June 20, 2014   Items   June 20, 2014
Revenues

Sale of vacation ownership products   $ 155,370   $ —   $ 155,370   $ 152,562   $ —   $ 152,562
Resort management and other services   74,063   —   74,063   74,821   —   74,821
Financing   28,294   —   28,294   29,817   —   29,817
Rental   72,642   —   72,642   61,827   —   61,827
Cost reimbursements   92,458   —   92,458   90,875   —   90,875

Total revenues   422,827   —   422,827   409,902   —   409,902

Expenses
Cost of vacation ownership products   45,119   —   45,119   43,414   —   43,414
Marketing and sales   77,137   —   77,137   72,227   (287)   71,940
Resort management and other services   45,480   —   45,480   48,308   —   48,308
Financing   6,085   —   6,085   5,438   —   5,438
Rental   61,835   —   61,835   54,991   —   54,991
General and administrative   22,892   —   22,892   23,153   —   23,153
Organizational and separation related   101   (101)   —   1,089   (1,089)   —
Litigation settlement   26   (26)   —   (7,575)   7,575   —
Consumer financing interest   5,248   —   5,248   5,737   —   5,737
Royalty fee   13,431   —   13,431   13,653   —   13,653
Impairment   —   —   —   834   (834)   —
Cost reimbursements   92,458   —   92,458   90,875   —   90,875

Total expenses   369,812   (127)   369,685   352,144   5,365   357,509

Gains and other income   8,625   (8,625)   —   409   (409)   —
Interest Expense   (3,009)   —   (3,009)   (2,601)   —   (2,601)
Equity in earnings   85   —   85   81   —   81
Impairment reversals on equity investment   —   —   —   2,000   (2,000)   —
Other   (1,272)   1,272   —   —   —   —

Income before income taxes   57,444   (7,226)   50,218   57,647   (7,774)   49,873
Provision for income taxes   (23,403)   2,804   (20,599)   (22,344)   3,158   (19,186)

Net income   $ 34,041   $(4,422)  $ 29,619   $ 35,303   $(4,616)  $ 30,687

Earnings per share - Basic   $ 1.07   $ 0.93   $ 1.03   $ 0.89

Earnings per share - Diluted   $ 1.05   $ 0.91   $ 1.00   $ 0.87

Basic Shares   31,858   31,858   34,292   34,292
Diluted Shares   32,517   32,517   35,239   35,239

   As Reported   As Reported
   12 Weeks Ended   12 Weeks Ended
   June 19, 2015   June 20, 2014
Contract Sales

Vacation ownership   $ 165,938   $ 164,589
Residential products   —   —

Total contract sales   $ 165,938   $ 164,589

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. Please see pages A-17 through A-19 for additional information about our reasons for providing these

alternative financial measures and limitations on their use.

NOTE: Earnings per share - Basic and Earnings per share - Diluted are calculated using whole dollars. Beginning with the fourth quarter of 2014, we have

combined results from Other into Resort management and other services and have recast prior year presentation for consistency.

A-1

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
24 Weeks Ended June 19, 2015 and June 20, 2014

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

  As Reported   As Adjusted   As Reported   As Adjusted
  24 Weeks Ended  Certain   24 Weeks Ended  24 Weeks Ended  Certain   24 Weeks Ended
  June 19, 2015   Items   June 19, 2015   June 20, 2014   Items   June 20, 2014
Revenues

Sale of vacation ownership products  $ 339,276   $(28,420)  $ 310,856   $ 297,412   $ —   $ 297,412
Resort management and other services   138,480   —   138,480   138,367   —   138,367
Financing   57,346   —   57,346   60,457   —   60,457
Rental   148,841   —   148,841   125,352   —   125,352
Cost reimbursements   193,764   —   193,764   190,261   —   190,261

Total revenues   877,707   (28,420)   849,287   811,849   —   811,849

Expenses
Cost of vacation ownership products   110,081   (21,583)   88,498   90,285   —   90,285
Marketing and sales   157,132   (922)   156,210   143,447   (287)   143,160
Resort management and other services   87,889   —   87,889   93,204   200   93,404
Financing   10,990   —   10,990   10,542   —   10,542
Rental   121,993   —   121,993   111,781   —   111,781
General and administrative   45,669   —   45,669   44,981   —   44,981
Organizational and separation related   293   (293)   —   1,940   (1,940)   —
Litigation settlement   (236)   236   —   (7,575)   7,575   —
Consumer financing interest   11,269   —   11,269   12,362   —   12,362
Royalty fee   26,431   —   26,431   27,081   —   27,081
Impairment   —   —   —   834   (834)   —
Cost reimbursements   193,764   —   193,764   190,261   —   190,261

Total expenses   765,275   (22,562)   742,713   719,143   4,714   723,857

Gains and other income   9,512   (9,512)   —   1,642   (1,642)   —
Interest Expense   (5,983)   —   (5,983)   (4,748)   —   (4,748)
Equity in earnings   98   —   98   118   —   118
Other   (1,272)   1,272   —   —   —   —

Income before income taxes   114,787   (14,098)   100,689   89,718   (6,356)   83,362
Provision for income taxes   (46,692)   3,779   (42,913)   (35,107)   2,537   (32,570)

Net income  $ 68,095   $(10,319)  $ 57,776   $ 54,611   $(3,819)  $ 50,792

Earnings per share - Basic  $ 2.12   $ 1.80   $ 1.58   $ 1.47

Earnings per share - Diluted  $ 2.08   $ 1.76   $ 1.54   $ 1.43

Basic Shares   32,078   32,078   34,583   34,583
Diluted Shares   32,760   32,760   35,557   35,557

  As Reported   As Reported
  24 Weeks Ended   24 Weeks Ended
  June 19, 2015   June 20, 2014
Contract Sales

Vacation ownership  $ 335,888   $ 319,837
Residential products   28,420   6,326

Total contract sales  $ 364,308   $ 326,163

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. Please see pages A-17 through A-19 for additional information about our reasons for providing these

alternative financial measures and limitations on their use.

NOTE: Earnings per share - Basic and Earnings per share - Diluted are calculated using whole dollars. Beginning with the fourth quarter of 2014, we have

combined results from Other into Resort management and other services and have recast prior year presentation for consistency.

A-2

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
NORTH AMERICA SEGMENT

12 Weeks Ended June 19, 2015 and June 20, 2014
(In thousands)

  As Reported   As Adjusted   As Reported   As Adjusted
  12 Weeks Ended  Certain   12 Weeks Ended  12 Weeks Ended  Certain   12 Weeks Ended
  June 19, 2015   Items   June 19, 2015   June 20, 2014   Items   June 20, 2014
Revenues

Sale of vacation ownership products  $ 142,148   $ —   $ 142,148   $ 134,590   $ —   $ 134,590
Resort management and other services   66,194   —   66,194   65,480   —   65,480
Financing   26,354   —   26,354   27,807   —   27,807
Rental   65,756   —   65,756   54,404   —   54,404
Cost reimbursements   84,037   —   84,037   80,642   —   80,642

Total revenues   384,489   —   384,489   362,923   —   362,923

Expenses
Cost of vacation ownership products   40,834   —   40,834   37,433   —   37,433
Marketing and sales   67,837   —   67,837   61,722   —   61,722
Resort management and other services   39,101   —   39,101   40,527   —   40,527
Rental   55,128   —   55,128   47,985   —   47,985
Organizational and separation related   115   (115)   —   388   (388)   —
Litigation settlement   (108)   108   —   (7,575)   7,575   —
Royalty fee   1,686   —   1,686   1,820   —   1,820
Impairment   —   —   —   834   (834)   —
Cost reimbursements   84,037   —   84,037   80,642   —   80,642

Total expenses   288,630   (7)   288,623   263,776   6,353   270,129

Gains and other income   8,658   (8,658)   —   448   (448)   —
Equity in earnings   86   —   86   81   —   81
Impairment reversals on equity investment   —   —   —   2,000   (2,000)   —

Segment financial results  $ 104,603   $(8,651)  $ 95,952   $ 101,676   $(8,801)  $ 92,875

  As Reported   As Reported
  12 Weeks Ended   12 Weeks Ended
  June 19, 2015   June 20, 2014
Contract Sales

Vacation ownership  $ 150,605   $ 145,597
Residential products   —   —

Total contract sales  $ 150,605   $ 145,597

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. Please see pages A-17 through A-19 for additional information about our reasons for providing these

alternative financial measures and limitations on their use.

NOTE: Beginning with the fourth quarter of 2014 we have combined results from Other into Resort management and other services and have recast prior

year presentation for consistency.

A-3

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
NORTH AMERICA SEGMENT

24 Weeks Ended June 19, 2015 and June 20, 2014
(In thousands)

  As Reported   As Adjusted   As Reported   As Adjusted
  24 Weeks Ended  Certain   24 Weeks Ended  24 Weeks Ended  Certain   24 Weeks Ended
  June 19, 2015   Items   June 19, 2015   June 20, 2014   Items   June 20, 2014
Revenues

Sale of vacation ownership products  $ 283,876   $ —   $ 283,876   $ 265,932   $ —   $ 265,932
Resort management and other services   124,769   —   124,769   122,640   —   122,640
Financing   53,410   —   53,410   56,368   —   56,368
Rental   137,471   —   137,471   113,727   —   113,727
Cost reimbursements   176,891   —   176,891   170,585   —   170,585

Total revenues   776,417   —   776,417   729,252   —   729,252

Expenses
Cost of vacation ownership products   81,335   —   81,335   78,938   —   78,938
Marketing and sales   136,854   —   136,854   124,409   —   124,409
Resort management and other services   76,069   —   76,069   79,616   —   79,616
Rental   109,739   —   109,739   99,022   —   99,022
Organizational and separation related   254   (254)   —   405   (405)   —
Litigation settlement   (370)   370   —   (7,575)   7,575   —
Royalty fee   2,946   —   2,946   3,497   —   3,497
Impairment   —   —   —   834   (834)   —
Cost reimbursements   176,891   —   176,891   170,585   —   170,585

Total expenses   583,718   116   583,834   549,731   6,336   556,067

Gains and other income   9,538   (9,538)   —   1,690   (1,690)   —
Equity in earnings   102   —   102   120   —   120

Segment financial results  $ 202,339   $(9,654)  $ 192,685   $ 181,331   $(8,026)  $ 173,305

  As Reported   As Reported
  24 Weeks Ended   24 Weeks Ended
  June 19, 2015   June 20, 2014
Contract Sales

Vacation ownership  $ 306,598   $ 285,774
Residential products   —   6,326

Total contract sales  $ 306,598   $ 292,100

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. Please see pages A-17 through A-19 for additional information about our reasons for providing these

alternative financial measures and limitations on their use.

NOTE: Beginning with the fourth quarter of 2014 we have combined results from Other into Resort management and other services and have recast prior

year presentation for consistency.

A-4

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
ASIA PACIFIC SEGMENT

12 Weeks Ended June 19, 2015 and June 20, 2014
(In thousands)

  As Reported   As Adjusted   As Reported   As Adjusted
  12 Weeks Ended  Certain   12 Weeks Ended  12 Weeks Ended  Certain  12 Weeks Ended
  June 19, 2015   Items   June 19, 2015   June 20, 2014   Items   June 20, 2014
Revenues

Sale of vacation ownership products  $ 7,575   $ —   $ 7,575   $ 7,954   $ —   $ 7,954
Resort management and other services   964   —   964   926   —   926
Financing   1,043   —   1,043   1,047   —   1,047
Rental   1,503   —   1,503   1,581   —   1,581
Cost reimbursements   632   —   632   722   —   722

Total revenues   11,717   —   11,717   12,230   —   12,230

Expenses
Cost of vacation ownership products   1,803   —   1,803   2,047   —   2,047
Marketing and sales   4,432   —   4,432   4,243   —   4,243
Resort management and other services   655   —   655   642   —   642
Rental   2,794   —   2,794   2,936   —   2,936
Royalty fee   150   —   150   147   —   147
Cost reimbursements   632   —   632   722   —   722

Total expenses   10,466   —   10,466   10,737   —   10,737

Gains and other income   (33)   33   —   —   —   —
Equity in losses   (1)   —   (1)   —   —   —
Other   (1,272)   1,272   —   —   —   —

Segment financial results  $ (55)  $1,305   $ 1,250   $ 1,493   $ —   $ 1,493

  As Reported   As Reported
  12 Weeks Ended   12 Weeks Ended
  June 19, 2015   June 20, 2014
Contract Sales

Vacation ownership  $ 7,992   $ 7,337
Residential products   —   —

Total contract sales  $ 7,992   $ 7,337

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. Please see pages A-17 through A-19 for additional information about our reasons for providing these

alternative financial measures and limitations on their use.

NOTE: Beginning with the fourth quarter of 2014 we have combined results from Other into Resort management and other services and have recast prior

year presentation for consistency.

A-5

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
ASIA PACIFIC SEGMENT

24 Weeks Ended June 19, 2015 and June 20, 2014
(In thousands)

  As Reported   As Adjusted   As Reported   As Adjusted
  24 Weeks Ended  Certain   24 Weeks Ended  24 Weeks Ended  Certain  24 Weeks Ended
  June 19, 2015   Items   June 19, 2015   June 20, 2014   Items   June 20, 2014
Revenues

Sale of vacation ownership products  $ 43,853   $(28,420)  $ 15,433   $ 14,222   $ —   $ 14,222
Resort management and other services   1,827   —   1,827   1,832   —   1,832
Financing   2,049   —   2,049   2,104   —   2,104
Rental   3,855   —   3,855   3,556   —   3,556
Cost reimbursements   1,498   —   1,498   1,663   —   1,663

Total revenues   53,082   (28,420)   24,662   23,377   —   23,377

Expenses
Cost of vacation ownership products   23,799   (21,583)   2,216   3,500   —   3,500
Marketing and sales   9,989   (922)   9,067   8,021   —   8,021
Resort management and other services   1,505   —   1,505   1,342   —   1,342
Rental   5,290   —   5,290   5,532   —   5,532
Royalty fee   307   —   307   324   —   324
Cost reimbursements   1,498   —   1,498   1,663   —   1,663

Total expenses   42,388   (22,505)   19,883   20,382   —   20,382

Gains and other income   (30)   30   —   (8)   8   —
Equity in losses   (4)   —   (4)   (2)   —   (2)
Other   (1,272)   1,272   —   —   —   —

Segment financial results  $ 9,388   $ (4,613)  $ 4,775   $ 2,985   $ 8   $ 2,993

  As Reported   As Reported
  24 Weeks Ended   24 Weeks Ended
  June 19, 2015   June 20, 2014
Contract Sales

Vacation ownership   16,651   13,960
Residential products   28,420   —

Total contract sales  $ 45,071   $ 13,960

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. Please see pages A-17 through A-19 for additional information about our reasons for providing these

alternative financial measures and limitations on their use.

NOTE: Asia Pacific segment revenues and expenses for the twelve weeks ended March 28, 2014 have been restated to reclassify a portion of Cost

reimbursements from the Asia Pacific segment to the Europe segment to correct certain immaterial prior period errors. Beginning with the fourth
quarter of 2014 we have combined results from Other into Resort management and other services and have recast prior year presentation for
consistency.

A-6

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
EUROPE SEGMENT

12 Weeks Ended June 19, 2015 and June 20, 2014
(In thousands)

  As Reported   As Adjusted   As Reported   As Adjusted
  12 Weeks Ended  Certain  12 Weeks Ended  12 Weeks Ended  Certain  12 Weeks Ended
  June 19, 2015   Items   June 19, 2015   June 20, 2014   Items   June 20, 2014
Revenues

Sale of vacation ownership products  $ 5,647   $ —   $ 5,647   $ 10,018   $ —   $ 10,018
Resort management and other services   6,905   —   6,905   8,415   —   8,415
Financing   897   —   897   963   —   963
Rental   5,383   —   5,383   5,842   —   5,842
Cost reimbursements   7,789   —   7,789   9,511   —   9,511

Total revenues   26,621   —   26,621   34,749   —   34,749

Expenses
Cost of vacation ownership products   1,233   —   1,233   2,389   —   2,389
Marketing and sales   4,868   —   4,868   6,262   (287)   5,975
Resort management and other services   5,724   —   5,724   7,139   —   7,139
Rental   3,913   —   3,913   4,070   —   4,070
Royalty fee   88   —   88   180   —   180
Cost reimbursements   7,789   —   7,789   9,511   —   9,511

Total expenses   23,615   —   23,615   29,551   (287)   29,264

Gains and other income   —   —   —   (39)   39   —

Segment financial results  $ 3,006   $ —   $ 3,006   $ 5,159   $ 326   $ 5,485

  As Reported   As Reported
  12 Weeks Ended   12 Weeks Ended
  June 19, 2015   June 20, 2014
Contract Sales  $ 7,341   $ 11,655

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. Please see pages A-17 through A-19 for additional information about our reasons for providing these

alternative financial measures and limitations on their use.

NOTE: Beginning with the fourth quarter of 2014 we have combined results from Other into Resort management and other services and have recast prior

year presentation for consistency.

A-7

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
EUROPE SEGMENT

24 Weeks Ended June 19, 2015 and June 20, 2014
(In thousands)

  As Reported   As Adjusted   As Reported   As Adjusted
  24 Weeks Ended  Certain  24 Weeks Ended  24 Weeks Ended  Certain  24 Weeks Ended
  June 19, 2015   Items   June 19, 2015   June 20, 2014   Items   June 20, 2014
Revenues

Sale of vacation ownership products  $ 11,547   $ —   $ 11,547   $ 17,258   $ —   $ 17,258
Resort management and other services   11,884   —   11,884   13,895   —   13,895
Financing   1,887   —   1,887   1,985   —   1,985
Rental   7,515   —   7,515   8,069   —   8,069
Cost reimbursements   15,375   —   15,375   18,013   —   18,013

Total revenues   48,208   —   48,208   59,220   —   59,220

Expenses
Cost of vacation ownership products   2,085   —   2,085   3,835   —   3,835
Marketing and sales   10,289   —   10,289   11,017   (287)   10,730
Resort management and other services   10,315   —   10,315   12,246   200   12,446
Rental   6,964   —   6,964   7,227   —   7,227
Royalty fee   164   —   164   282   —   282
Cost reimbursements   15,375   —   15,375   18,013   —   18,013

Total expenses   45,192   —   45,192   52,620   (87)   52,533

Gains and other income   4   (4)   —   (39)   39   —

Segment financial results  $ 3,020   $ (4)  $ 3,016   $ 6,561   $ 126   $ 6,687

  As Reported   As Reported
  24 Weeks Ended   24 Weeks Ended
  June 19, 2015   June 20, 2014
Contract Sales  $ 12,639   $ 20,103

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. Please see pages A-17 through A-19 for additional information about our reasons for providing these

alternative financial measures and limitations on their use.

NOTE: Europe segment revenues and expenses for the twelve weeks ended March 28, 2014 have been restated to reclassify a portion of Cost

reimbursements from the Asia Pacific segment to the Europe segment to correct certain immaterial prior period errors. Beginning with the fourth
quarter of 2014 we have combined results from Other into Resort management and other services and have recast prior year presentation for
consistency.

A-8

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
CORPORATE AND OTHER

12 Weeks and 24 Weeks Ended June 19, 2015 and June 20, 2014
(In thousands)

   As Reported   As Adjusted   As Reported   As Adjusted
   12 Weeks Ended  Certain  12 Weeks Ended   12 Weeks Ended   Certain   12 Weeks Ended
   June 19, 2015   Items   June 19, 2015   June 20, 2014   Items   June 20, 2014
Expenses

Cost of vacation ownership products   $ 1,249   $ —   $ 1,249   $ 1,545   $ —   $ 1,545
Financing   6,085   —   6,085   5,438   —   5,438
General and administrative   22,892   —   22,892   23,153   —   23,153
Organizational and separation related   (14)   14   —   701   (701)   —
Litigation settlement   134   (134)   —   —   —   —
Consumer financing interest   5,248   —   5,248   5,737   —   5,737
Royalty fee   11,507   —   11,507   11,506   —   11,506

Total expenses   $ 47,101   $ (120)  $ 46,981   $ 48,080   $ (701)  $ 47,379

   As Reported   As Adjusted   As Reported   As Adjusted
   24 Weeks Ended  Certain  24 Weeks Ended   24 Weeks Ended   Certain   24 Weeks Ended
   June 19, 2015   Items   June 19, 2015   June 20, 2014   Items   June 20, 2014
Expenses

Cost of vacation ownership products   $ 2,862   $ —   $ 2,862   $ 4,012   $ —   $ 4,012
Financing   10,990   —   10,990   10,542   —   10,542
General and administrative   45,669   —   45,669   44,981   —   44,981
Organizational and separation related   39   (39)   —   1,535   (1,535)   —
Litigation settlement   134   (134)   —   —   —   —
Consumer financing interest   11,269   —   11,269   12,362   —   12,362
Royalty fee   23,014   —   23,014   22,978   —   22,978

Total expenses   $ 93,977   $ (173)  $ 93,804   $ 96,410   $(1,535)  $ 94,875

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. Please see pages A-17 through A-19 for additional information about our reasons for providing these

alternative financial measures and limitations on their use.

NOTE: Corporate and Other consists of results not specifically attributable to an individual segment, including expenses incurred to support our financing

operations, non-capitalizable development expenses supporting overall company development, company-wide general and administrative costs,
and the fixed royalty fee payable under the license agreements that we entered into with Marriott International in connection with the spin-off, as

[…]

Vacation ownership   $ 165,938   $ 164,589
Residential products   —   —

Total contract sales   165,938   164,589

Revenue recognition adjustments:
Reportability1   1,440   829
Sales Reserve2   (7,179)   (8,047)
Other3   (4,829)   (4,809)

Sale of vacation ownership products   $ 155,370   $ 152,562

1 Adjustment for lack of required downpayment or contract sales in rescission period.
2 Represents allowance for bad debts for our financed vacation ownership product sales, which we also refer to as sales reserve.
3 Adjustment for sales incentives that will not be recognized as Sale of vacation ownership products revenue.

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED ADJUSTED DEVELOPMENT MARGIN (ADJUSTED SALE OF VACATION OWNERSHIP PRODUCTS NET OF

EXPENSES)
(In thousands)

   Revenue   Revenue
  As Reported   Recognition   As Adjusted   As Reported   Recognition   As Adjusted
  12 Weeks Ended  Certain  Reportability  12 Weeks Ended  12 Weeks Ended  Certain  Reportability  12 Weeks Ended
  June 19, 2015   Items   Adjustment   June 19, 2015   June 20, 2014   Items   Adjustment   June 20, 2014
Sale of vacation ownership products  $ 155,370   $ —   $ (1,440)  $ 153,930   $ 152,562   $ —   $ (829)  $ 151,733
Less:

Cost of vacation ownership products   45,119   —   (464)   44,655   43,414   —   (198)   43,216
Marketing and sales   77,137   —   (157)   76,980   72,227   (287)   (121)   71,819

Development margin  $ 33,114   $ —   $ (819)  $ 32,295   $ 36,921   $ 287   $ (510)  $ 36,698

Development margin percentage1   21.3%   21.0%   24.2%   24.2%

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. Please see pages A-17 through A-19 for additional information about our reasons for providing these

alternative financial measures and limitations on their use.
1 Development margin percentage represents Development margin divided by Sale of vacation ownership products. Development margin percentage is

calculated using whole dollars.

A-10

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED CONTRACT SALES TO SALE OF VACATION OWNERSHIP PRODUCTS

[…]

Vacation ownership   $ 335,888   $ 319,837
Residential products   28,420   6,326

Total contract sales   364,308   326,163

Revenue recognition adjustments:
Reportability1   (73)   (3,725)
Sales Reserve2   (15,546)   (15,698)
Other3   (9,413)   (9,328)

Sale of vacation ownership products   $ 339,276   $ 297,412

1 Adjustment for lack of required downpayment or contract sales in rescission period.
2 Represents allowance for bad debts for our financed vacation ownership product sales, which we also refer to as sales reserve.
3 Adjustment for sales incentives that will not be recognized as Sale of vacation ownership products revenue.

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED ADJUSTED DEVELOPMENT MARGIN (ADJUSTED SALE OF VACATION OWNERSHIP PRODUCTS NET OF

EXPENSES)
(In thousands)

   Revenue   Revenue
  As Reported   Recognition   As Adjusted   As Reported   Recognition   As Adjusted
  24 Weeks Ended  Certain   Reportability  24 Weeks Ended  24 Weeks Ended  Certain  Reportability  24 Weeks Ended
  June 19, 2015   Items   Adjustment   June 19, 2015   June 20, 2014   Items   Adjustment   June 20, 2014
Sale of vacation ownership products  $ 339,276   $(28,420)  $ 73   $ 310,929   $ 297,412   $ —   $ 3,725   $ 301,137
Less:

Cost of vacation ownership products   110,081   (21,583)   98   88,596   90,285   —   1,216   91,501
Marketing and sales   157,132   (922)   (52)   156,158   143,447   (287)   253   143,413

Development margin  $ 72,063   $ (5,915)  $ 27   $ 66,175   $ 63,680   $ 287   $ 2,256   $ 66,223

Development margin percentage1   21.2%   21.3%   21.4%   22.0%

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. Please see pages A-17 through A-19 for additional information about our reasons for providing these

alternative financial measures and limitations on their use.
1 Development margin percentage represents Development margin divided by Sale of vacation ownership products. Development margin percentage is

calculated using whole dollars.

A-11

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
NORTH AMERICA CONTRACT SALES TO SALE OF VACATION OWNERSHIP PRODUCTS

[…]

Vacation ownership   $ 150,605   $ 145,597
Residential products   —   —

Total contract sales   150,605   145,597

Revenue recognition adjustments:
Reportability1   1,942   208
Sales Reserve2   (5,651)   (6,424)
Other3   (4,748)   (4,791)

Sale of vacation ownership products   $ 142,148   $ 134,590

1 Adjustment for lack of required downpayment or contract sales in rescission period.
2 Represents allowance for bad debts for our financed vacation ownership product sales, which we also refer to as sales reserve.
3 Adjustment for sales incentives that will not be recognized as Sale of vacation ownership products revenue.

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
NORTH AMERICA ADJUSTED DEVELOPMENT MARGIN (ADJUSTED SALE OF VACATION OWNERSHIP PRODUCTS NET OF

EXPENSES)
(In thousands)

   Revenue   Revenue
  As Reported   Recognition   As Adjusted   As Reported   Recognition   As Adjusted
  12 Weeks Ended  Certain  Reportability  12 Weeks Ended  12 Weeks Ended  Certain  Reportability  12 Weeks Ended
  June 19, 2015   Items   Adjustment   June 19, 2015   June 20, 2014   Items   Adjustment   June 20, 2014
Sale of vacation ownership products  $ 142,148   $ —   $ (1,942)  $ 140,206   $ 134,590   $ —   $ (208)  $ 134,382
Less:

Cost of vacation ownership products   40,834   —   (553)   40,281   37,433   —   (58)   37,375
Marketing and sales   67,837   —   (182)   67,655   61,722   —   (20)   61,702

Development margin  $ 33,477   $ —   $ (1,207)  $ 32,270   $ 35,435   $ —   $ (130)  $ 35,305

Development margin percentage1   23.6%   23.0%   26.3%   26.3%

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. Please see pages A-17 through A-19 for additional information about our reasons for providing these

alternative financial measures and limitations on their use.
1 Development margin percentage represents Development margin divided by Sale of vacation ownership products. Development margin percentage is

calculated using whole dollars.

A-12

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
NORTH AMERICA CONTRACT SALES TO SALE OF VACATION OWNERSHIP PRODUCTS

[…]

Vacation ownership   $ 306,598   $ 285,774
Residential products   —   6,326

Total contract sales   306,598   292,100

Revenue recognition adjustments:
Reportability1   (1,502)   (4,192)
Sales Reserve2   (11,985)   (12,751)
Other3   (9,235)   (9,225)

Sale of vacation ownership products   $ 283,876   $ 265,932

1 Adjustment for lack of required downpayment or contract sales in rescission period.
2 Represents allowance for bad debts for our financed vacation ownership product sales, which we also refer to as sales reserve.
3 Adjustment for sales incentives that will not be recognized as Sale of vacation ownership products revenue.

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
NORTH AMERICA ADJUSTED DEVELOPMENT MARGIN (ADJUSTED SALE OF VACATION OWNERSHIP PRODUCTS NET OF

EXPENSES)
(In thousands)

   Revenue   Revenue
  As Reported   Recognition   As Adjusted   As Reported   Recognition   As Adjusted
  24 Weeks Ended  Certain  Reportability  24 Weeks Ended  24 Weeks Ended  Certain  Reportability  24 Weeks Ended
  June 19, 2015   Items   Adjustment   June 19, 2015   June 20, 2014   Items   Adjustment   June 20, 2014
Sale of vacation ownership products  $ 283,876   $ —   $ 1,502   $ 285,378   $ 265,932   $ —   $ 4,192   $ 270,124
Less:

Cost of vacation ownership products   81,335   —   427   81,762   78,938   —   1,318   80,256
Marketing and sales   136,854   —   142   136,996   124,409   —   394   124,803

Development margin  $ 65,687   $ —   $ 933   $ 66,620   $ 62,585   $ —   $ 2,480   $ 65,065

Development margin percentage1   23.1%   23.3%   23.5%   24.1%

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. Please see pages A-17 through A-19 for additional information about our reasons for providing these

alternative financial measures and limitations on their use.
1 Development margin percentage represents Development margin divided by Sale of vacation ownership products. Development margin percentage is

calculated using whole dollars.

A-13

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
EBITDA AND ADJUSTED EBITDA

12 Weeks and 24 Weeks Ended June 19, 2015 and June 20, 2014
(In thousands)

As Reported
12 Weeks Ended

June 19, 2015
Certain
Items

As Adjusted
12 Weeks Ended
June 19, 2015

As Reported
12 Weeks Ended

June 20, 2014
Certain
Items

As Adjusted
12 Weeks Ended
June 20, 2014

Net income   $ 34,041   $ (4,422)  $ 29,619   $ 35,303   $(4,616)  $ 30,687
Interest expense1   3,009   —   3,009   2,601   —   2,601
Tax provision   23,403   (2,804)   20,599   22,344   (3,158)   19,186
Depreciation and amortization   4,493   —   4,493   4,264   —   4,264

EBITDA   $ 64,946   $ (7,226)  $ 57,720   $ 64,512   $(7,774)  $ 56,738

As Reported
24 Weeks Ended

June 19, 2015
Certain
Items

As Adjusted
24 Weeks Ended
June 19, 2015

As Reported
24 Weeks Ended

June 20, 2014
Certain
Items

As Adjusted
24 Weeks Ended
June 20, 2014

Net income   $ 68,095   $(10,319)  $ 57,776   $ 54,611   $(3,819)  $ 50,792
Interest expense1   5,983   —   5,983   4,748   —   4,748
Tax provision   46,692   (3,779)   42,913   35,107   (2,537)   32,570
Depreciation and amortization   8,558   —   8,558   8,922   —   8,922

EBITDA   $ 129,328   $(14,098)  $ 115,230   $ 103,388   $(6,356)  $ 97,032

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. Please see pages A-17 through A-19 for additional information about our reasons for providing these

alternative financial measures and limitations on their use.
1 Interest expense excludes consumer financing interest expense.

A-14

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
2015 ADJUSTED NET INCOME AND ADJUSTED EARNINGS PER SHARE—DILUTED OUTLOOK

(In millions, except per share amounts)

Fiscal Year
2015 (low)

Fiscal Year
2015 (high)

Net income   $ 114   $ 121
Adjustments to reconcile Net income to Adjusted net income